FINAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

Rigid Plastics Packaging Container Program

TITLE 14.  


NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION 7.  

SOLID WASTE

CHAPTER 4.  

RESOURCE CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

ARTICLE 3. 
REGULATIONS FOR THE RIGID PLASTIC PACKAGING CONTAINER PROGRAM

SECTION 17946.5.  
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

PUBLIC PROBLEM, ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENT, OR OTHER CONDITION OR CIRCUMSTANCE THE REGULATION IS INTENDED TO ADDRESS.

The Rigid Plastic Packaging Container (RPPC) Act of 1991 (SB 235, Hart, Chapter 769) was passed by the Legislature, was approved by the Governor on October 9, 1991, and took effect as Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 42300 et seq. on  January 1, 1992.  During 1993, Emergency Regulations were adopted by CIWMB, as required by PRC section 42325, and became effective on January 1, 1994. 

The law requires every RPPC offered for sale in California to meet, on average, one of six compliance criteria.  These criteria were designed to encourage reuse and recycling of RPPCs, the use of more postconsumer resin in RPPCs and a reduction in the amount of virgin resin employed RPPCs.  RPPCs must meet one of three design criteria or be recycled at one of three specified rates.  The CIWMB is required to calculate two of these rates annually; the statewide RPPC all-container rate, which is an aggregate recycling rate for all RPPCs, and the statewide recycling rate for polyethylene terephthalate (PETE) RPPCs.  The all-container recycling rate accounts for a variety of containers holding products such as laundry detergents, motor oil, food, cosmetics, and soft drinks.  The other recycling rate includes primarily beverage and drink containers made from PETE.  The statutory minimum rate for the all-container rate is 25%, and is 55% for PETE.  If either of these recycling rates fall below the statutory minimum, CIWMB may require manufacturers to certify that they were in compliance with one of the other options during that year. 

In the current regulations, manufacturers are required to retain records to document their individual compliance for at least two years following the compliance period. As a result of significant stakeholder involvement, calculation and adoption of these rates was delayed until 1999. The time requirement for retention of records pertaining to the 1997 compliance year would normally have expired on December 31, 1999.  To address this time constraint, the Board directed staff to initiate emergency regulations to change the documentation retention period from two years to four years. 

If the regulatory change is not made, the Board will be unable to take enforcement action for the 1997 compliance year and future years because necessary records may have been discarded by the regulated entities.  If the Board cannot act to enforce the RPPC statute for 1997 and future years, the Board’s strong enforcement stance will be eroded and there will be less incentive for product manufactures to meet compliance goals for future years.  If the regulatory change is made, the Board will be able to continue its enforcement of the RPPC statute, encourage continuous compliance and carry out the Legislature’s intentions.

SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND NECESSITY OF THE REGULATION

The purpose of the regulatory modification is to provide Board staff with adequate time to obtain the required data that demonstrates compliance with the statute.  

TECHNICAL, THEORETICAL AND/OR EMPIRICAL STUDY, REPORTS, OR DOCUMENTS

The CIWMB relied upon the following in proposing the adoption of this regulation:

The Rigid Plastic Packaging Container Act of 1991

Written materials and comment received by the Board leading up to and during development of the Emergency Regulations for amending Section 17946.5

All written material relied upon have been available for inspection and copy throughout this rulemaking process.

ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED REGULATORY ACTION THAT WOULD BE AS EFFECTIVE AND LESS BURDENSOME TO PRIVATE PERSONS AND ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED REGULATORY ACTION THAT WOULD LESSEN ADVERSE ECONOMIC IMPACT ON SMALL BUSINESS

Alternatives to the proposed regulations have been considered, including a “no action” alternative.  CIWMB staff have determined that: 1) no alternative would be as effective and less burdensome to private persons while at the same time fulfilling the requirements of the statute; and 2) no alternative would lessen any adverse economic impact on small business.

This regulation amendment will not have a significant adverse economic impact on business, or on the ability of California business to compete with businesses in other states. 

CIWMB staff has determined that the proposed regulatory amendment does not pose a significant cost and/or savings to result in the creation or elimination of jobs, occupations, or businesses in California.

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Comment 1: The National Paint & Coatings Association submitted a letter containing three comments dated May 8, 2000. The first comment was that the CIWMB should not extend the records retention period from two to four years because “the records in question (from the Association’s 400 members) were destroyed on December 31, 1999. Any determination that the Board makes for the year 1997 will be technically unsound, since without their records many companies can only estimate at best their 1997 compliance information."

Response 1: The Board made clear its intentions at the November 1999 Board meeting to increase the records retention period.  At that meeting, the Board directed staff to pursue emergency regulations increasing the retention period from two years to four years.  These emergency regulations were approved by the Office of Administrative Law on February 4, 2000.  It is unlikely that all product manufacturers discarded their 1997 compliance records on December 31 1999. If some product manufacturers are unable to produce records for 1997, or are unable to certify compliance with the RPPC statute for 1997, the Board will consider this information in taking any enforcement action.  No change to the proposed regulations is required.

Comment 2:  “Forcing companies to keep records for 4 years is burdensome, since companies incur additional administrative costs.”

Response 2:  The difference between the cost to maintain records for four years rather than two years is negligible.  Companies generally retain records in physical or electronic files.  The retention of these files takes up space in either case, but the space is minimal, so the cost is negligible.  The act of destroying files expends staff time and resources, whereas the retention of files does not.   In addition, most companies retain records for longer than two years for tax purposes.  However, it is Board staff’s intention to revise the regulations so that the retention period is reduced back to two years as soon as the enforcement cycles are brought current.   No change to the proposed regulations is required. 

Comment 3:  “In order to give companies up-to-date compliance information and sound direction the Board should concentrate its efforts on the compliance rate for 1999, not 1997.”

Response 3:  The Board agrees and is attempting to make the program current.  The Board will be considering both the 1998 and 1999 recycling rates at its Board meeting in July 2000.  This will allow it to consider a consolidated certification including 1997, 1998 and 1999, if the 1998 and 1999 rates are less than the statutory minimum of 25 percent. 

Also, the Board is attempting to implement the RPPC law fairly. This requires a certification for each year in which the recycling rate is below 25 percent.  Skipping a certification for 1997 would be unfair to the firms which are now under compliance orders because they were out of compliance in 1996. 

No change to the proposed regulations is required.

Comment 4:  "How do manufacturers using the floral industry compliance option demonstrate each container was used or refilled at least 5 times or the 2 year reuse provision?  Who keeps the records?  The florists? Have all the manufacturers submitted methodology to the Board?  How many were approved?"

Response 4:  Manufacturers using the floral industry compliance option must submit to the Board for review and approval, on or before July 1 of the calendar year immediately prior to the affected compliance year, a methodology showing how affected containers will meet the two year use criteria.  It is the product manufacturer that is required to submit the methodology, and will be the entity determining how records will need to be kept for the methodology developed.  As stated in section 17946.5(a)(6)(C), one method that may be used to calculate the average reuse would be a statistically valid survey of the product manufacturer's floral industry customers.   To date, no manufacturers have submitted such a proposed methodology to the Board for review/approval, thus the Board has no way of knowing what records might be needed from the florists.

Any manufacturer wishing to use the reuse option, section 17946.5(a)(3) of the regulations require the product manufacturer to provide information such as a statement of the measurement period, copies of sales reports demonstrating the amount of product sold in the original container and the total amount of replacement product sold.  This data would be kept by the product manufacturer rather than the purchaser.

